

Republic of the Philippines CIVIL AVIATION AUTHORITY OF THE PHILIPPINES

REQUEST FOR QUOTATION NO.: RFQ-2022-076

	NO.: RFQ-2022-076	Date:
Name of the Company Address Contact No. PhilGEPS Registration No.		
Sir/Madam:		
	offer (lowest net, price, taxes, Quotation duly signed by y NOV 0 4 2022 at 9	

Name of the :

EMERGENCY REPAIR/REPAINTING OF RUNWAY

Project

MARKERS AND MARKINGS AT BAGUIO AIRPORT

Location : BAGUIO AIRPORT, BAGUIO CITY

Terms of Reference :

Sealed quotations must be submitted either personally to Ms. Hazelle May C. Andres, Head, Secretariat of the Bids and Awards Committee of Laoag International Airport (BAC-LIA) or e-mail at areacenter1_bac@caap.gov.ph. For any clarification, do not hesitate to contact us through the contact information seen below.

Aside from the Terms and Conditions provided at the back portion of this RFQ, please observed the following general conditions:

- 1. The following documents must be attached upon submission of the Quotation:
 - a) Mayor's Permit
 - b) PhilGEPS Certificate of Registration
- 2. All quotations shall be considered as fixed price and not subject to price escalation during the contract implementation.

3. Payment shall be made through check.

Atty. RIZZA JOY S. VALLESTERO Chairperson, Bids and Awards Committee

After having carefully read and accepted the Terms and Conditions, I/We submit our quotations for the following item/s:

ITEM DESCRIPTION	APPROVED		111		OFFER*			
(SPECIFY THE BRAND AND	BUDGET OF THE			PRICE		Compliance w/ Technical Specifications		REMARKS
MODEL OF YOUR OFFER/PROPOSAL, IF APPLICABLE)	CONTRACT (ABC)	QTY	UNIT	Unit Price	Total Price	Yes	No	
1. Supply of labor and materials which will be used for the project titled: "EMERGENCY REPAIR/REPAINTING OF RUNWAY MARKERS AND MARKINGS AT BAGUIO AIRPORT" Scope of Works:	₱885,314.98	1	Lot					
1. Carpentry Works								



Republic of the Philippines CIVIL AVIATION AUTHORITY OF THE PHILIPPINES

2. Painting Works for Runway Markings						
No. of Days to Complete: Thirty (30) Calendar Days)					
TOTAL ABC	₱885,314.98					
GRAND		0.00				

Note: Quotation for each item must not exceed the ABC per item

Signature over Printed Name Supplier/Dealer/Contractor

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

- 1. Bidders shall provide correct and accurate information required in this form.
- 2. Price quotation/s must be valid for a period of Thirty (30) calendar days from the date of submission.
- 3. Price quotation/s shall be denominated in Philippine Peso which includes all taxes, duties and/or levies payable.
- 4. Quotations exceeding the ABC shall be rejected.
- 5. Award of contract shall be made to the lowest quotation (for goods and infrastructure) or, the highest rated offer (for consulting services) which complies with the minimum technical specifications and other terms and conditions stated herein. Further, the most advantageous to the government to the point of quality of materials and prices as well as the responsiveness of the bids shall be the basis of the award.
- 6. The Head of the Procuring Entity reserves the right to reject any and all bids, declare a failure of bidding or not award the contract in any of the following conditions set forth by Sec. 41 (Reservation Clause) of the Revised IRR of RA 9184.
- 7. The Supply Office of LIA shall have the right to inspect and to test the goods to confirm their conformity to the technical specifications.
- 8. Date of Completion/Delivery: In case of an approved POW, within the period stated therein. While, in cases of regular procurement, within 7-10 days or less, after the issuance of the Purchase Order. Further, any request of extension shall be sent to the End-User/Implementing Facility concern.
- 9. Mode and Terms of Payment: Within ten (10) working days after the supplies/materials and labor/service have been inspected and accepted, respectively, through a check issued by the procuring entity.
- 10. Liquidated damages equivalent to one tenth of one percent (0.001%) of the value of the goods not delivered within the prescribed delivery period shall be imposed per day of delay. This Office (LIA) shall rescind the contract once the cumulative amount of liquidated damages reaches ten percent (10%) of the amount of the contract, without prejudice to other courses of action and remedies open to it.

NOTE: The aforecited Terms and Conditions shall be without prejudice to any provisions of a Contract which will be executed by and between the Procuring Entity and Contractor/Supplier/Dealer in order to conform with the requirements set forth by RA 9184.

NAME OF PROJECT

EMERGENCY REPAIR/REPAINTING OF RUNWAY MARKERS AND MARKINGS

lot

8001.17

sq. m.

LOCATION

BAGUIO AIRPORT, BAGUIO CITY, BENGUET

SUBJECT

BILL OF MATERIALS AND COST ESTIMATES

A. EMERGENCY REPAIR/REPAINTING OF RUNWAY MARKERS AND MARKINGS

1. CARPENTRY WORKS for Distance-to-Go Markets 1.00

A. ,	Materials				
•	Qty.	Units	Description of Materials	Unit Cost	Amount
		bd. ft.	1" x 2" S4S good lumber	•	
		bd. ft.	2" x 2" S4S good lumber	,	
		DCS.	4' x 8' Plain G.I. Sheet (Ga. 26)		
		gals.	Red Oxide Primer		
	. 4	gals.	Quick Dry Enamel (Red)		
	· · ·	aals.	Quick Dry Fnamel (White)		

gals. Quick Dry Enamel (White)
gals. Quick Dry Enamel (Black)
gals. Paint Thinner
pcs. 4" Paint Brush

kgs. Assorted Common Wire Nails

В.	Labor <i>Qty</i> .	Days		Rate/Day	Amount
			Foreman		
			Skilled Workers		

Skilled Workers Common Workers

2. PAINTING WORKS for Runway Markings

A.

Materials	;		_	2. .
Qty.	Units	Description of Materials	Unit Cost	Amount

gals Flat Latex Paint (Gray) (2 coats)
gals Semi-Gloss Paint-White (2 coats)
gals Semi-Gloss Paint-Yellow (2 coats)
pcs 4" Paint Brush

pcs 9" Paint Roller with handle and tray bd.ft: 2"x2" Coco Lumber (6 uses)

kgs Assorted Common Nail

В.	Labor				
	Qtv.	Days		Rate/Day	Amount

27.00 Foreman
27.00 Skilled Workers
27.00 Common Workers

Total Material Cost

Total Labor Cost

Total Direct Cost



CIVIL AVIATION AUTHORITY OF THE PHILIPPINES AERODROME DEVELOPMENT AND MANAGEMENT SERVICE Old MIA Road corner Ninoy Aquino Avenue, 1300 Pasay City

PROJECT: EMERGENCY REPAIR/REPAINTING OF RUNWAY MARKERS AND MARKINGS

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: EMERGENCY REPAIR/REPAINTING OF RUNWAY MARKERS AND MARKINGS

LOCATION: BAGUIO AIRPORT, BAGUIO CITY, BENGUET SUBJECT: BILL OF MATERIALS AND COST ESTIMATES

2 RUNWAY MARKINGS

	2 RUNWAY MARKINGS									
	Painting of Existing Runway Markings	5								ν.
			Qty.		x	Length	×	Width		
Cent	terline Markings	=	26		x	30	x	0.45	=	351
	chdown Markings	= .	12		x	22.5	X	3	=	810.00
	way Designation Markings	. =	1		×	61.45	x	1	=	61.45
	shold Markings	=	20		x	30	x	1.8	=	1080.00
	way End Markings	=	2		x	30	×	1.8	=	108.00
	ng Point Markings	=	4		×	45	×	6	=	1080.00
									3490.45	sq.m.
	Flat Latex Paint (Gray) (2 coats)	=	3490.45		1	12.5	=	280	gals	
	Paint Thinner	=	3490.45		1	200	=	18	gals	
	4" Paint Brush	=	3490.45		1	867.47	=	5	pcs	
	9" Paint Roller with handle and tray	=	3490.45		1	619.62	=	6	pcs	
	2"x2" Coco Lumber (6 uses)	=	300		×	0.171	=	51.30	bd.ft.	
	Assorted Common Nail	=	51.30		1	55.56	=	1.00	kgs	
	Repainting of New Runway Markings									
			Qty. or # of Stripes		x	Length or Area	×	Width		
Cent	erlinė Markings	=	24		×	30	X	0.45	=	324.00
Aimi	ng Point Markings	=	4		X	45	x	6	=	1080.00
Rum	way End Markings	=	2		x	30	x	1.8	=	108.00
Side	Stripes Markings	=	1		x	1511	x	0.45	=	679.95
		=	1		x	1511	x	0.45	=	679.95
Touc	chdown Markings	=	8		x	22.5	x	3	=	540.00
Taxin	way edge-markings	=	2		×	354.453	x	0.15	=	106.34
Nose	Wheel Guide	=	1		x	148.96	x	0.45	=	67.03
Rum	way Designation Markings	=	1		Χ.	61.45	×	1	=	61.45
Thre	shold Markings	=	16		x	30	x	1.8	=	864.00
									Sub Total =	4337.35
	Semi-Gloss Paint-White (2 coats)	=	4337.35		1	12.5	=	347	gals	
	Semi-Gloss Paint-Yellow (2 coats)	=	173.37		/	12.5	=	14	gals	
	4" Paint Brush	÷ =	4337.35		/	867.47	=	5	pcs	
	9" Paint Roller with handle and tray	=	4337.35		1	619.62	=	8	pcs	
	2"x2" Coco Lumber (6 uses)	=	500.00		x	0.171	=	85.50	bd.ft.	
	Assorted Common Nail	=	85.50		1	55.56	=	2	kgs	
	Summary of Materials									
	Flat Latex Paint (Gray) (2 coats)	==	280	gals						
	Semi-Gloss Paint-White (2 coats)	=	347	gals						
	Semi-Gloss Paint-Yellow (2 coats)	=	14	gals						
	4" Paint Brush	=	10	pcs						
	9" Paint Roller with handle and tray	=	14	pcs						
	2"x2" Coco Lumber (6 uses)	=	136.80	bd.ft.						
	Assorted Common Nail	=	3.00	kgs						

Labor:

Productivity = 20 sqm./man-day

Using 1 - Painters; 2 - Helper

Using 5 Gangs

Rate

300 sq.m./day

Total Area Covered = 11308.06 sq.m.

Duration say

26.67

27.00 days



Republic of the Philippines CIVIL AVIATION AUTHORITY OF THE PHILIPPINES AERODROME DEVELOPMENT AND MANAGEMENT SERVICE

Old MIA Road corner Ninoy Aquino Avenue 1300 Pasay City, Metro Manila

Name of Project

: EMERGENCY REPAIR/REPAINTING OF RUNWAY MARKERS

AND MARKINGS

Description :

REPAIR/REPAINTING OF RUNWAY MARKERS AND MARKINGS

Location

BAGUIO AIRPORT, BAGUIO CITY, BENGUET

Duration

I

Thirty (30) Calendar days

Source of Funds

Funds from CAAP CY 2022 Emergency

SCOPE OF WORK

The project covers the supply of labor, materials and equipment necessary for the REPAIR/REPAINTING OF RUNWAY MARKERS AND MARKINGS at BAGUIO AIRPORT. The details of work are best enumerated below, however, it is understood that the contract includes all works and services though not specifically mentioned herein, but are needed to fully complete the project shall be undertaken by the Contractor.

The following scopes of work shall be done in accordance with the approved plans, specifications and provisions of contract.

CARPENTRY WORKS FOR DISTANCE TO GO MARKERS

This item covers the supply of materials and labor to complete the work for installation of distance to markers as shown on the approved plans in conformity with the lines, grades and dimensions.

II RUNWAY MARKINGS

This item covers the supply of materials and labor to complete the work for runway markings with a total area of **8001.17 sq.m**. As shown on the approved plans in conformity with the lines, grades and dimensions.

New Runway Markings (White 2 coats)

- Centerline Markings 324 sq.m.
- Aiming Point Markings 1080 sq.m.
- Runway End Markings 108 sq.m.
- Side Stripes Markings 1359.9 sq.m.
- Touchdown Markings 540 sq.m.
- Runway Designation Markings 61.45 sq.m.
- Threshold Markings 864 sq.m.

(Yellow 2 coats)

- Nose Wheel Guide 67.03 sq.m.
- Taxiway Edge Markings 106.34 sq.m.

Painting of Existing Runway Markings (Grey 2 Coats)

- Centerline Markings 351 sq.m.
- Aiming Point Markings 1080 sq.m.
- Runway End Markings 108 sq.m.
- Touchdown Markings 810 sq.m.
- Runway Designation Markings 61.45 sq.m.
- Threshold Markings 1080 sq.m.

All scopes of work for this item must be in accordance with the approved plans and specifications. Quality and types of materials must conform to specifications and must be approved by the project in-charge of the CAAP.

The contractor shall be responsible in providing personal protective equipment (PPE) for staffs and workers, and Safety Inspectors or Safety Engineers on site while construction is ongoing. Regular safety and weather reports should be accomplished.

The contractor shall be responsible for all laboratory, material testing, safety permits and survey instruments necessary in the project implementation. All expenses shall be incorporated in the contractor's overhead cost and shall not be considered as pay item.